WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, April 29, 2021
7:30 P.M.

This m eeting w ill be held by teleconference via Zoom
REORGANIZATION
CALL TO ORDER
NEW BUSINESS
HEARINGS
1.

Whitford Property, Inc.
Address: 401-403 W. Lincoln Hwy.
Request: Relief from §325-105.B(2), §325-31.B(1), and various provisions §325-97 of the
West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to expand a legally non-conforming
gas station and for desired signage.

ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: May 27, 2021
Directions to access the Zoom Meeting
Click this link to register:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZIsceurrTIjGNNo5hBblI9IRjOhjiYA89jt
Use your phone and call +1-646-558-8656. When asked, enter the Meeting and Password.
Virtual Meeting Etiquette
Zoom Instructions
If you have any questions regarding the projects please e-mail us at
questions@westwhiteland.org

MEMORANDUM
r
DATE: March 31, 2021
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Chester County Department of Facilities
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Whitford
Property, Inc.
Relief from sign regulations, setbacks and
expansion of a non-conforming use
APPLICANT:

Whitford Property, Inc.
444 Egypt Rd.
West Norriton, PA 19403

SITE ADDRESS:

401-403 W. Lincoln Hwy.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
REQUEST:

HEARING DATE:

41-5-4 and 41-5-4.1
O/C – Office/Commercial

Relief from §325-105.B(2), §325-31.B(1), and various

provisions §325-97 of the West Whiteland Township Zoning
Ordinance (“Zoning”) to expand a legally non-conforming
gas station and for desired signage.

April 29, 2021

The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown on the attached drawing
requires relief from the following Zoning provisions:
§325-31.B(1) – Accessory structures larger than 250 sq.ft. may not be within a required yard.
The proposed trash enclosure occupies 575.19 sq.ft. and is within the required
yard setback from Waterloo Blvd.
§325-97.A and §325-97.B(1)(c) – No freestanding sign may exceed 6 ft. in height.
The proposed freestanding sign along Lincoln Hwy. is 20 ft. tall.
§325-97.B(1)(b) – The sign area of a freestanding sign may not be larger than 40 sq.ft.
The area of the proposed freestanding sign along Lincoln Hwy. is 46.87 sq.ft.
§325-97.B(2)(a) – Wall-mounted signs may not be larger than 20% of the signable façade area
or 40 sq.ft., whichever is less.
The Applicant has not provided a rendering of the façade of the proposed building,
so it is not possible to determine if the wall sign facing Waterloo Blvd. will fully
comply with this provision, even though it is smaller than 40 sq.ft. However, the

wall sign facing Lincoln Hwy. will be 67.72 sq.ft., so it requires relief regardless of
the façade design.
§325-105.B(2) – The area devoted to a legally non-conforming use may be expanded by up to
50% as a conditional use.
The existing office building and the retail store (both existing and proposed) are
allowed here by right; the Zoning Officer has determined that the existing vehicle
fueling station is not permitted by the current zoning but qualifies as a legally nonconforming use. Given the combination of conforming and legally non-conforming
uses, the Zoning Officer determined that a reasonable definition of the “area
devoted to the non-conforming use” was the area covered by the canopy over the
gas pumps. Township records show that the existing canopy is 32 ft. by 53 ft., or
1,696 sq.ft. The Applicant’s drawing shows that the proposed canopy is 55 ft. by
130 ft., or 7,150 sq.ft., which is an increase of 321.6%.

Background
The subject tract consists of two tax parcels with a total gross area of 3.24 acres at the
northwest corner of the intersection of W. Lincoln Hwy. and N. Whitford Rd.; the tract also has
frontage on Waterloo Blvd. 401 W. Lincoln Hwy. is the smaller of the two parcels and is
currently the site of a Sunoco gas station and convenience store along with Welsh Automotive
Specialties, which provides automobile maintenance and repair services. The larger parcel is
403 W. Lincoln Hwy., which wraps around the Sunoco/Welsh lot such that it has frontage on
and driveway access to both Lincoln Hwy. and Whitford Rd. It is currently the site of an office
building and associated parking. Most of the tract is in the Office/Commercial ("O/C") zoning
district, but a small portion at the northeast corner is zoned R-2 Residential.
The Applicant plans to demolish the Sunoco/Welsh building entirely and about a third of the
office building to allow the construction of a Wawa convenience store, including an enlarged
and reoriented vehicle fueling area and canopy that will replace the existing fueling area. The
remaining portion of the office building will remain in office use. The plan also features
revisions to the access drives, additional parking, sidewalks, and new signs. It appears that the
two parcels will be combined into a single lot, but there will be a condominium line separating
the Wawa from the office building. Setbacks are measured from the tract boundary, not the
existing lot lines nor the condominium line.
As described above, the office use and the retail sales aspect of the proposed Wawa are
permitted by right in the O/C zoning district pursuant to §325-15.2.B of the Zoning. Vehicle
fueling stations are not allowed in this district, and the Zoning Officer has determined that the
existing Sunoco station is legally non-conforming. The Applicant is requesting relief from a
number of Zoning provisions, the most significant being the request to allow expansion of a
legally non-conforming use by more than 50%. Additional relief is requested to allow the
placement of the trash enclosure as shown as well as various elements of the signage.
The Applicant has included with their application a plan drawing that has been prepared by an
engineering consultant. Although not sealed, Staff finds it sufficient for our analysis.
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Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The property is rectangular with no steep slopes or other significant environmental
constraints. With frontage on three streets, we apply the setback requirements such
that there are three front yards and one side yard, which may limit the ability to
site the trash enclosure in compliance with our regulations. The Board should
determine whether there are any other conditions that may constitute a hardship
within the meaning of this section.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property is already developed, although the existing development does not
comply with current regulations. It appears that fully compliant development may
be possible, but the Board may wish to consider whether reducing the size of the
proposed vehicle fueling area to satisfy the allowable limit on expansion would
render the convenience store inviable. Similarly, the Board should determine
whether the requested relief from the sign regulations is necessary for the viability
of the use and is “reasonable” within the meaning of this section.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
A “self-created hardship” is typically found when a developer knowingly creates a
lot that cannot be developed in compliance with the Zoning. The Applicant did not
create these lots, so any hardship that may be found to exist upon the tract is not
due to any action by the Applicant.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the
public welfare.
Relief is being sought to enlarge one of the existing uses on the property and for
related signage: the proposed expansion of the retail commercial element does not
require relief, and the removal of the auto repair business eliminates a legally nonconforming use. Adjoining and nearby properties accommodate office, retail
commercial, and residential uses. The Board should request testimony from the
Applicant regarding what additional traffic, noise, glare, and other impacts there
may be upon the neighborhood due to the additional fuel pumps and signs, and the
extent to which these impacts may be offset by the reduced size of the office
building, the elimination of the auto repair business, the proposed reconfiguration
of the access drives, and landscaping. The Board should determine whether the
proposed signs are reasonable and consistent with the commercial use of the
property and compatible with the signs on the adjacent and nearby lots. The Board
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should also evaluate the potential impact of granting relief to allow the proposed
use upon the nearby homes and consider any benefit to the larger community.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas
on the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
The Board should be satisfied that the requested expansion of the vehicle fueling
area is necessary for a viable business and that an expansion of 50% or less would
be insufficient. Similarly, the Board should be satisfied that compliant or more
nearly compliant signage would be inadequate.
Attachment
1.

Whitford Property, Inc. plan prepared by Landcore Engineering Consultants, dated 03.15.21
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101 Commerce Drive
Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

Tel: (610) 363–9525
www.westwhiteland.org

March 31, 2021
Received Application in Zoning Office: March 22, 2021
APPLICANT:

Whitford Property Inc.
444 Egypt Rd.
West Norriton, PA 19403

Premises:

401 & 403 W. Lincoln Hwy.
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

NOTICE OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE

Dear Applicant:
Your petition for an appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board has been
accepted, and we have scheduled a hearing at 7:30 pm on Thursday, April 29, 2021
regarding your request for relief from §325-105.B(2), §325-31.B(1), and various provisions
§325-97 of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to expand a legally
non-conforming gas station and for desired signage. at 401 & 403 W. Lincoln Hwy. The hearing
will take place on-line via Zoom due to COVID-related restrictions; use the link following this
paragraph
to
access
the
hearing:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZIsceurrTIjGNNo5hBblI9IRjOhjiYA89jt
Please note the following regarding the attachments to this letter:
-

Legal Notice: We will send this notice to the Daily Local News for inclusion in the legal
advertisement section on two consecutive weeks prior to the hearing date as required by
the Pennsylvania Act 247, the Municipalities Planning Code. We are providing you with
the notice solely as an information item.

-

Window Placard: You must place this placard on the Library property at a location readily
visible to the public. It must be in place no later than April 22, 2021, 7 days prior to the
hearing date.

-

List of Property Owners within 300 ft.: You will need to send two written notices (one
by certified mail, one by regular first class mail) to everyone on this list: these are the
owners of all property within 300 feet of the Library property. These notices must be
received no later than 2 weeks (April 15th) before the hearing date. PLEASE NOTE: you
will be required to provide the certified mail receipts (i.e., the “green cards”) to the
Board at the beginning of the hearing. If you do not have these cards, the hearing will be
postponed until you do.

-

Memorandum from Zoning Officer: This memo lists all the Zoning provisions from which
you are requesting relief and reviews your application against the variance criteria found

in §325-118.A through F of the Zoning Ordinance. The Board will also receive a copy of
this memo.
Also enclosed are guidelines explaining the requirements and procedure for your hearing. You
must comply with the requirements set forth on the information sheet. Please pay special
attention to the requirements for notifying adjacent property owners. Additionally, please
review the check list provided and confirm receipt of all documents listed by signing at the
bottom and return it to the Township Planning Department.
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Township Zoning Officer, John
Weller, or myself at 610-363-9525.
Very truly yours,

Justin Smiley
Justin Smiley
Township Planner
NOTE: It is your responsibility to prepare your case. You may have your attorney with you if
you desire.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Legal Notice
ZHB Window Placard
List of Property Owners within 300 ft.
Memorandum from Zoning Officer
ZHB Application Guidelines

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, April
29, 2021 at 7:30 p.m. to hear the appeal of Whitford Property, Inc. for relief from the following
sections of the Zoning Ordinance pursuant to construction of a convenience store and gas station at
401 – 403 W. Lincoln Hwy., Exton, PA 19341 in the Office/Commercial (O/C) zoning district:
•

§325-31.B(1) – To allow placement of an accessory structure larger than 250 sq.ft. in a
required yard area

•

§325-97.A and §325-97.B(1)(c) – To allow a freestanding sign taller than six feet.

•

§325-97.B(1)(b) – To allow a freestanding sign larger than 40 sq.ft.

•

§325-97.B(2)(a) – To allow wall-mounted signage larger than 20% of the signable façade
area or 40 sq.ft., whichever is less.

•

§325-105.B(2) – To allow expansion of the area devoted to a legally non-conforming use of
more than 50%.

The hearing will be conducted via Zoom, an online conferencing service that allows participation by
computer, tablet, and telephone. No-one will be present at the Township building. Interested
parties may attend and participate by registering in advance using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZIsceurrTIjGNNo5hBblI9IRjOhjiYA89jt
The Township is not liable for any computer security problems that participants may experience.
Interested parties are encouraged to submit comments and questions in advance of the hearing by
calling (610) 363-9525 x 3211 or via e-mail to jsmiley@westwhiteland.org by noon on April 29, 2021.
For instructions regarding access to Zoom and how to participate during the meeting please use the
following link: https://www.westwhiteland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1720/Zoom-Instructions.

UPI
41-5-3.1
41-5-3.5
41-5-3.6
41-5-4
41-5-4.1
41-5-5.4
41-5-5.5
41-5-6
41-5-97.6
41-5-1735
41-5-1736
41-5-1737
41-5-1739
41-5-1740
41-5-1741
41-5-130.1

Owner 1
BET INVESTMENTS INC
BRANDYWINE LINCOLN LLC
EXTON REALTY PARTNERS LLC
WHITFORD PROPERTY INC
WHITFORD PROPERTY INC
DKR4 LLC
MOSER COURT LLP
THOMAS MEETING ASSOCIATES
PARAMOUNT AT EXTON LLC
ANAND 7 RUCHIKA SONI
STEPHANIE GREENE
CALATLANTIC GROUP INC
JAVED FAISAL
BRIAN & LAUREN BEMENT
MINUTO DEAN
BCW PROPERTIES LLC

Local Address
200 N WHITFORD RD
407 W LINCOLN HW
415 W LINCOLN HW
401 W LINCOLN HW
403 W LINCOLN HW
353 W LINCOLN HW
390 WATERLOO BL
279 LINDENWOOD DR
400 W LINCOLN HW
407 LEE PL
405 LEE PL
403 LEE PL
400 LEE PL
402 LEE PL
404 LEE PL
390 W LINCOLN HW

Mailing Address 1
200 DRYDEN RD SUITE 2000
PO BOX 2352
3960 AIRPORT BLVD
444 EGYPT RD
448 EGYPT RD
31 COLUMBIA TPKE
1171 LANCASTER AVE SUITE 201
1600 MARKET ST SUITE 3150
1195 RTE 70 STE 2000
407 LEE PL
405 LEE PL
1285 DRUMMERS LA SUITE 100
400 LEE PL
402 LEE PL
404 LEE PL
1209 BALTIMORE PK

Mailing Address 2
DRESHER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
DOYLESTOWN PA
EAST NORRITON PA
NORRISTOWN PA
FLORHAM PARK NJ
BERWYN PA
PHILADELPHIA PA
LAKEWOOD NJ
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
WAYNE PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
CHADDS FORD PA

Zip Code
19025
19380
18902
19403
19403
07932
19312
19103
08701
19341
19341
19087
19341
19341
19341
19317

